


LiSARY
Michkizzn State
Usniversity




PLACE IN RETURN BOX to remove this checkout from your record.
TO AVOID FINES return on or before date due.
MAY BE RECALLED with earlier due date if requested.

DATE DUE DATE DUE DATE DUE

6/01 c/CIRC/DateDue.p65-p.15




znts

o
1=
)
-
o
]
By 5
<0 e
vi W
N
~
Y b feS4]
pes
s}
o
i
. W3
anuh. 3
- . T
2o
4]




Tt

127
563
THS



ACTEOWLEDGEMINTS

The author wishes to ackuowledge the guldance and
understanding of Dr. Mason E. Miller throughout the develcp-
ment and completion of the special probiem. The helpful
suggestions of Bernetta Kahabka and Jean McClung are also
gratefully acknowledged. Dr. Mery Gephart's counsel and
advice are also remembered with heartfelt gratitude.

Also to the South Dzkcta State Extension Service and
South Dakota State Uaniversity, the author extends thanks;
for support of the study and actual help in collecting and
processing the data. And to the families who graciously
gave their time and information 2re hereby extended a warm

and cordial thank you.

e



o k) > e ™ o C S rH e (a8} ) Phon D ey [N U i [N e~
N T B e o I B B GNP AT S
o
ras
. L] L] . - . . L[] . ] 5 . . . 3 . . - .
. . e * . . . . [] Y ] e [ . 3 . L3 - .
. . . . L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L3 . L L] v . L3 L]
. . . . - s o s e . O =+ . . . . = . .
A0 \2
. . L4 . . e e s e . o=t N O . < . wm . °
—i — G =
. 3 . Y . . [ 'Y . Y wn C . . . L . »
Q - g 7
¢ . . . . D e e @ . s BRI o I A VI < » . L) . .
—i — 42 O &
. . [y » Y - . » » - « O T C oW < - . - . .
3 oD M "
4 . . . . L s e e . (3ol o ¢ B et R S T ) . . . .
) g A 2 O
. . . . . QO & & . o W e [ . K
- wm G O S
: * . L4 * . » e e . O <> U0 42 (06w . . .
e g = o
[ . . - * - ,.ML QO v . [o BN G I ' B G SR W B ° 3 . !
o ot rei SRS IRIN S JNe! ot
. . . . . >, e e . o ] P e S ° . . o
I (TS N B o
& . . . . . Doy o s . O Prwr 340 e O ° . .
LU« =l ) S A0 O ~
¢ . . =1 . < +2 . L ol G A . . °
& H O G QDo o [SRss
. . a ».MU - <o oo [} [YF (@] . . b
o OE) e Q0O &
. . . =7 . £ € * o o N * '
_.n....w 4+ O % < a
¢ * ° b . &} C . 0o oo . . .
=4 ot} (] N oW
* ¢ * H ¢ @ oW A : 8 . .
— — C 5 D R I e o
¢ . ¢ ¢ el B2 © . Q S 8D e . it N ¢
= = O« 03 ) Qo O ety U2 o) [
Up! o . l®) 3 — O O D d9) B D U e . - [ .
o« 2D coAT O s oo ez ke L2 -
3 r=l — I A e O % 1o WG I e B N D N S S T ) — .
3 =2 3 E @ o omo s M - A “5 D (!
b (s (e ' ) £ — \) I s 0 .
G ooHF g Aao: .mw. ' ~oA . R 3
£ e B L3 3 L i 3 .
=i [ o iy SR S e
—d = ) L] i b=
4 (@] fon [} e I
- < + . L3 . * b [ Wn.
ey £ o Yy — H - -3 =1
A 1 a1 5] =i — i = o
3 4 it ] i tei ol
= 3 o] & [ =3



90

10.

LIST OF TARLES

Types of Mass Communication Used by
Eutchinson County FamilicsSe o« o o o o o o o

Occupation of Family Male Head Sampled
in Hutchinson County, South Dakota. . . . .

Education of Homswmakers Szmpled in
Hutchinson County, South Dakota, 1964 . . .

Age of Homemakers Sampled in Hutchinson
County, South Dakota, 1964, . ¢« ¢ o« o « « &

Incomes of Families Sampled in Hutchinson
County, South Dakota, 1964%. . +. . + ¢ « o .

Responses of Selected Hutchinson County,
South Dakota, Homemakers to the Question
on "Ways Families Get Their Clothing" . . .

Responses of Selected Hutchinson County,
South Dakota, Hcumemakers to the Question,
"Who Selects and Buys Clothing?". . . . . .

Responses of Selected Hutchinson County,
South Dakota, Homemakers to the Question,
"Bo You Think it Is Harder or Easier to
Buy Clothing The=e Days than 1t Was Two
or Three Years Ago?". v o ¢ o o o o o » o »

esponses of Selected Hutchinson County,
South Dakota, Homemekers to the Qusstion,
"Why Do You Think So%?" (Taiat Clothing Is
Eusger or Harder to Buy These Days Than It
Weg Two or Three Years Ag0) o ¢ o « o o o o

Responses of Selected Hutchinson County
South Dakota, Homemakers to the Question,
"Do You Want to Know More About Kinds of
Clothing to Help in Selection and Buying?®.

iv

Page

15

16

16

17

17

19

19

20

21

21



Teblie Page

11. Kesponses of Selected Hutchiinson County,
South Dalota, Homemakers to Question, "Why
Do You Like or not Like to Sew?". . « « &« « & 22

12. Responses of Selected Hutchinson County,
South Dakota, Homemakers to the Question,
"What Do You Like to Sew Best?" . o ¢ o o o o 22

13. Responses of Selected Eutchinson County,
South Dakota, Homemakers to the Question,
"What Would You Like to Be Able to Sew
Better? " * * ® [ ] L] [ ] e L ] [ ] [ [ J ® L J L J o L] .’ [ ] [ ] 23



ey
PRI WY

s

Y
af [ =
()] -2 = [ H Q
oo} A3 O iy [l " ]
1) o [\ - & o 2 o 5] o
) = Ky * Q) Yoy o} ) (&) n =
o + L3 [ o] @ = ¥ (&} [V © (]
~2 > <+ [v] + 0 - o =] Ly W2 Pe. ) o al
[ oy G~ Kaf ~ o jabl o ™ b < (3] = s
(%] o (] « <2 (0} las] 4 () O N ) ) jou =]
Y - £ to B U 75 [ 3] w [ERN o <
o4 m Ly m < 5] o} S o~ o « (o] o4 o
2 3] ~ £ 2 ] (o1 Q) " 42 -1} Q 1O
o o e & & = = B 5 - =t v 0y < 7
S - €) 2 o - 4 o} bt e (&) (&) 42 . o o o
et 8) = = by 42 Iad 24 i A Ca o a5} =
= < O @ o 2 o} 3 & ~ o o £ o e 4
r P = g Q o e jon] QO C foud b Il <2 (&) 3] b
o & 43 ot} ot E a5 [} " O O o o=t jas
~ G [« [3) Ko A (6] @« ko - =
o m o W (o] &) ot = + + -3 « -3 o o
) < w [&] &g o 4] o o! Lo ol
o [N ¢ [»] 43 a0 Oty 4 = " 42
i «f =4 (4] (¢} 3 2 1481 (o] bal " &
) - ~ o Foe) 0 K] & 4> e e I
) t: ot b & o1 ! 53 2 (28 (A «© e I I
oL ul Ll - B o] Q) vl 8 oy i~ Ke) K wl
J ‘) o] 0 Kol (3] SV o o [ I -+ o 'y
o G E 4 (o) <3 < S « ) W i i ¢
O (4] +> G§ i o) IS L3 b Y]
o e [3) = ° = B ()] Ui [ < Ly - (@) v
Ly 7 4] L2 Sy 2 ~ a] 4= Ga o ol
o f +> Ko ) [oua—— 2 L ! ¥ Pl vy
] 0n [4) = a 9] = ol 43 & .- [} "
<D G s Gt e o Ke) = o] —t 5 ¢t & 147) 42
- O [$3) O Ko [&] <+ >y o W ot < o] ol
- €) = [$) par o i = [ < 51 G-q
A n o (v [} (& o n L2 L . C
@ ot 5 S Y f= o wid . O
» L] & <)) < 0D (o] o Ka! ) Q -2 o
-4 £ A < Ma O s ) w a 43 ey s 2
- D] x O ~ 4] 1 3 [ g o
L) n o ) o “ (3] g b i P
‘s 2 o0 a - o (o} o] @ I % K B
0 “ K i - ol <2 o - = 43 :
[ e 4 + = n +3 @ v} (&} o - in
G 43 H [t o~ &3 [és] e} () Ve =1 5
O ot} pel > 2 i3 ! ol 4 ot "y ) W)
(@) o o8 &~ )0 o el 7] NN £ o
Kol an o [a] [o] = = Gy ol s s -~
£ K] 2 = 1 = K (9] A ~
- = = & f4 + >y R r-! ~
nt <+~ (=S (@) -3 < i ©s -4
) ol 1 42 (] (=) 0 o - o
ct Q o) o« 1 o s + D] R fes ]
1 G fl o« + fq o] & E
) <o ] O 3 ] & [ = i 1 &
<. — = 2 ] - 2 (o] > R Ltal} ot
posd | 3 [ 3 3 E i =i ER i ' ]
o = [ O @) (@] - f4 < ot it = i
e el ] «Q O 88 K fen jal} s @ e vy




P NN S SR TS S C S GRS SRS R WEMNEE S VN S OX HHOI S TN CE0 WL SRS Toul- T ki S0t
reacly gslocted hormeinksrs 0 & pre~datermined 1llst of
guastions in Heome Econcomics gubjact matter areas as &

basis for future evaluations. The selacted areas ol Home
Economices subject matter ineluded: TFoods and Nutrifion;
Tertiles and Clothing (the arza coverad by this réport);
Femily Lifej Family Economicsj Housing and Home Furnishingss
and Houscheld Equipment.

Agguming that all homcmokers in Hutchinson County
could be potential users of Extension Educational pfograms,
the purpose of this Hutchinson Coumty study was to ahalyze
the inforiation gatherzd concerning thess families and their
clothing practices. '

The principal objJectives of the part of the research
for this study were:

1. To esteblish a benchmark for evaluation of teach-
ing success in the area of Textiles and Clothing
for Hutchinson County.

2. To describe the homemaker population of the County
in terms of specific and general family character-
istics.

3. To describe the practices now being used by these
homemakers in the areas of Textiles and Ciothingo

4. To analyze these characteristics of homemakers in
relation to their age, income, education, and
occupation of the male household head.

5. To drsw some implicatlons which would lead to =
pcssible Textiles and Clething program in Hutchinson
County.
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Gl 200300 wad

4 wadlonsl study of Home Lemonstration lembers (3)
was conducted to secexs lanlorzetlion to use s8 a guide for
effective work with homewakers, This study waz designed to
get inlormetion about family eloiling rrazetices, end the
heaemaker’s age, educatiosn, snd inconze Inquiry concerning
previously taughti Extsmsion Home Lconounics programs wes
1nvéatigatedo Findinzs in the clothing srea showed that almost
eight out of ten members did homa-seving=-nostly dresses for
themselves and taelr dauchters, Twenty=-two per cent had probe
lems with clothing the family; these problems came under the
broad general areas of selection sud buying, However, fitting
geered to be 2 problem with Loth retdy=to-wear and homee
constricted garmenis,

Hilluaxn {4) qu stic ned young (homerciers were
thirty=five years and Jounger) Ohlo farm familles concerning
thelr clothing expendiiure S, practices in nome sewing, and
purchases of ready-to-w2er. Results showed that a narrow
majority of clothing worn wis hore~covstincted, Ususl
garpenis made vere houscdresse €8, aprend,; blouses, and skirts,
Over hLalf the homemakers indicated they dld not know enough
about comstruction and fitting to get a professional looking

arment. Forty-two per cen% of the 106 femilies intervievwed

¢3

telieved it wes cheaper wo buy readye=to=wear clothiag, even
Lirough mo3t heromakers cuned gewlog wachines., A hizh pere
centage of the homemzkers used thelir machines for merding,
alterinz, and making houschold items. Forty-nine per cent

vhouzht sewing vas t2o tipe cousuning.
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CHAPTER IIX
FROCEDURE

After defining the purposes of the study end stat-
ing the obJectives, the next task was to select a suitable
method for collecting the data. Selltiz, et al. (6) indicate
that the 1lnterview has grester flexlbllity and usually yields
better Information from the population than other survey
data gathering methods. Many people are willing and sble to
cooperate in a study when sll they have to do is talk. Also,
the interviewer czn repeat the question or use a non-directive
probe wvhen the questions are not understocd. Another reason
for using the interview method for the present study was
becanse many of the Interviewees could not read English.
Thus, the interview technigue seemed to be the most approp-

riate and satisfactory.

Pzoveloning the Interview Schadule

With this in mind, and using the schedule develeped
for thez Boston South End Project (1) as a starting point,
&n interview schedule vas developed for the present Hutchin-
son County study. Under the technical asslstance of Dr.
Starley Hunter, Research Specialist, FES, Home Economies,
and the State Extension Staff (includéing the acting Dean of
Home Economics, sand a textile research person), a schedule

was developed. In the textiles snd clothing section, on

8
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Fomiildes Femilies who
ava 4o 1wl have No Responge

Type No. % No. % No. A

Telephcne oL4
Television o27Y
Radio {1-7 in esch

family) 318
Paily and weekly

82 25
Ll 13 10 3

D oo
N F
=1

O

w

papsr 166 69
Daily only 56 17 o4 7
Vieekly only 52 16
F=325

In general, homes arpeared to be well equlpped. One
prominant piece of ecuipnent was a fireezer. Seventy-five
par cent had at least one freezer end 19 per cent had a
locker gt a locker plant.

In a "windshield tour" of the County, including
towns, the interviewsrs found hemes, in most cases, were
well cared for and reat 2nd clean. Highways and roads

n coxapgrison with other

tate

vere 8150 in geod condition
covntios in the stets.
Analysis cf the egglcymant of male household heads
zrevivmg the fact that most of the cownty 1s dapendent on
seviculture, Bighty-tihrie por cent ¢l the male houdehold
heads were in sowe phase of sgriculivre, while the remainin
17 per cent were in othier occcuraticas (sce Table 2).
wolve par cezat of tha 270 mele femlly heads had two

ar cant wera 1z

<&
o]
o)
or
0
)
oy
v g
(0]
4]
®
-
[ ¥Y]
]

perers, L pex cenl service

=

&ad proefesslonzl and otheor, and 2 per cent fzrm cperators.
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Qecupation No. %
Azrieviture
Cuner «~ Overator of Tarn 132 L9
Retirsd and uvnemplored FO 18
Buciness and Frofeasicnsl 2 16

ther Occupations

Leborer 3
Servico Worker 2
Operative-~kindrad*® 24 9
Clerical, sales 7 3

géﬁigl type of jcbs such as welders, etc.

Educatioh 1s the purpose of the Extension Service.
Tharefore, extenslon workers nsed to lnow the income, age,
and educational levsl of ths homenaliers in order to prepare
teaching material to mest their nezds.

Thore ware twenty college students in these 328
families. Of the 318 homemokers interviewad (ten houss=-
helds were without homsuakers), 161, or 49 per eent, had
pot attendazd high school {(s¢e Tadle 3).

Tsble 3. FEducatlon of bomenabers sarpled in Hutehlnson
Comnty, South Dalota, 1964

Years Completed - No. b4
Lth or less 23 7
5th to 8th grade 138 L2
1st to 3rd yr. high scheool 31 9
L vr. high school 62 19
Sonme beyond high school® 14 i
1 to 3 years ¢f collsga L0 12
L yr. ecllega S 3
¥o response 1 -
{o homemaker in home 10 3
N=303 -

*Includss bsavileians, vocaticrel treining, machines, ete,
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cvor Shiniyenisa yo22es olds,  Cne-funrth of the woxton ere

LifLy o fifty-nirs, and 27 por cent cra sixty and cver.

Tabls 4. ALge of howmeunriers campled in Hutchinson County,
South Dskota, 1964

Ase No. %
2L and wnder 15 g
25-29 26
3o-a9 L7 14
Lo-49 63 1
50-59 77 2
60~69 Ll 1
70 and over 46 1
No Homenaker 10 3

N=323

Table 5 shows that 61 per cent of the households
have incomes under $5,000, and 23 per cent of these families

have less that $2,500 on which to live, each year.

Table 5. Incomes of families sarpled in Hutchinson County,
Souta Dakota, 196k

utchinson

Countyz South Dakota
Yearly Incone No. A No. A
Undar $25C0 93 28 L. L28 27.2
£2500-84999 16 33 5%,113 32.%
£ 5000-£74095 59 18 37,530 22.5
£7500-5$3999 27 8 17,203 10.3
ﬁlOgOOO and over 25 8 12,693 7.6
Dontt know and no rasnones 16 5 -~ -
=308

Bvza though the ircoms asienrs low, 1t muat be

2.
-

vemarberad thet 1659 wae a droughit yaar for agriculturs in



seiba Dolnoon, Ihob owno Lhe yoore iow wiich dota were aveile
ewle thionsh viricultveel cengus. Furthsrecere, the tex
hagz dn Gutehinson is azezeded by only five other counties
in Scuth Dalkcta: Baadle, Broclhines, Browr, Minnehaha, and
Fenningieca. Hutchinson County's tai base is over 95.%5
williong even though the tax bass is sc esteblished, the
1559 drought had a devastating effect on the economy of
rural people in Hutckinson County,.

In swwiary, the finﬂi“vs t0ll us thst the "tvpical“
Futchingen County homemakar 1s between 40 and 60 years of
age (43 posr cent), with 8th grade eduestion or less (49
rar ceni, nas an income of $5,000 or less (61 per cent), and

her hustand i{s 1in soms phaze of agriculture (83 per cent).

Pescrinticon of Clothing Practices of Besvondents

Fany different areas of clothing practices were inves-
tigated. Inquiry by interviewers revealed that 93 per cent
of the families had access to sawing machines, However,
only 7% per cent liked to sew. Generally, the families
wer2 pleased wilith the home-constructed garments. Forty
per cont of the homemakers saild they made over or altered
thoge garmoats which had been exchanrged or handed down.
When homerslers were asked how femlly members recelved
their clothing, (Table 6) garments purchased new as

eady~-to-wear were a major source for the entire family,
esnscially for adults (98 per cent). Table 6 also shows
that homemakers sew for all members of the fanmily.



Ing, Tho Inveoiigoton wig dntsrested im flnding out whio mnde
decleicnz aboun clothing z2lzeticn. Takle 7 reveals that

the nother selected 73 ver cent of her cwn'clothing. Thirtyv-
elight per cent of the fathers solected thelr own clothing,
and %6 per cont wade choices in corbination with the family
members.

Table 6. HKeswponses of selected Hutchinszson Count South

Daitota, homemakers to the question on X‘;Iays
families get thelir clothing"®

Children

Adults Under 13 13 and over

Ways* No. % No. % No. %

Sew at home (new) 153 47 67 20 L45 14
Handad down in family LL 13 €9 21 34 10

Exchange with family

and friends 34 10 58 18 28 9
Buy resdy made 311 98 112 34+ 89 27
As gifts (new) 141 43 73 22 50 15

%“Respondents could gi'e two answers, but not all gave two.

Tsble 7. Responses of selected Hutchinson County, South
Dakota, louemnkers to the guestlon, "Who selects
and buys clothing?®

Child Family
Clothing fors Sslf Father 13-20yr. Cowmbination
Who Chooses No. % YNo. % No. & No. 4
Mother 248 78 2 1 3 2 60 19
Father Y0 15 103 36 2 1 123 46
Children - - - - - - - -

k3220 .

N=iothe: 3133 Father 2703 456 Children were living at houa
in 179 fomilies. Howsver, through error 1n the develop-
rnen; of schedule, thls row cannot be used.
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ver cent wuid they werae satisficd wilth the clothing they
When interviewers asked if they found it herder to

buy eclething these dovs then two or three yeers ago, 45

per cont of the howsiw'ters said it was about ths sarie}

32 por cent said it was hardsr. Tebles 8 and 9 revesl their

regsponses snd reasons.

Table 8. Raesgonses of salectsd Hutchinson County, South

Dalota, homemnkers to the question, "Do your think

it is harder or easier to buy clothing these days
than 1t was 2 or 3 years ago?"

Rsspenses No. + %
About the szme 148 Ls
Harder ' 106 32
Easgier 66 20
No responcs 8 3
K=328
22ATULLC 420 PUCHESIRE OI CLOUA:Y UVOUY gy

problens for Butchinson County homemzlers. When asked,
57 per cent wented to know more about sowa kinds of clothing
to help them with selection and buying, while 39 per cent
were not interested in additional information. Table 10
shows the types of clothing those houenskers wanted to know
riore sbout for their sslection and buying.

Two hundred forty-five, or 74 per cent of sll hcme-
mokers sampled, said they liked to sew. Sewing hablts were
then investigsted in relation to why 328 homenmskers liked to

sew or did not like to saw (see Table 11).
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Style and fit 52 21

Cost 60 25

lew fabrics 10 - L

Shopping problems™ 38 15

Othnsr 23 S

Wider selection Lo 20

Better sizing 12 5

- P E) - 'R -

V=24l aach Interviewse was asked for two reasons.

*Ilo one problen was indicatsd.

could not £ind vwha
as n

Tabla 10. Responses of selected Hutchinson County, South
Dakota, homowmnlers to the question, "Do you want
to know more sbout kinds of clothing to help in

gelection and buying?®

Exsmple-technicel,
¥ h2d in mind, sizing for parson who
ot a regular size 14, ete.

XKindg* No. 4
Dresess for self 103 oL
Womsn's cogts and suits 63 i
Children's outer clcthing 51 11
Hosiery and socks 31 7
Toundatlon garments Ly 9
Boys!' and men's coats end

suits 55 12
nder clothss 28 6
Shoes ) 10
Qther 32 7
EUTY

A»
7
sResbondents eould glve more than one ansver.

I
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23 Inenfyicon Countyy South
auiestion, "Why do you
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Yeg 2nd no anowers

—a s T

Regson® Ho. %
Saves money 7 22
Greative outlet 132 37
Tims consuming - No aptituds Ly 12
Other+ 10% 29
N=359

*Rgcspondents could give more than one answer.
+No one problem was indicated. Example~--never learned how,
do not like to sew, not satisfied with finlshed precduct, etc.

When asked what they l1lked to sew best, homemakers
indicatsd clothes for children (28 per cent) and themselves
(32 par cznt) (sse Table 12). Seventeen per cent of the
homemaXers also did the fawily's mending and patching.
Table 12. Responses of s=lected Hutchinson County, South

Delkota, homemakers to the guestion, "What do you
like to sew best?™

Articles of clothing#® No. 4
Clothas for self 138 32
lothes for children 119 28
Mending - patching 73 17
Draperiess oh 5
Cuvrtsins 22 g
£1ip covers 20
N Ghovoe 53 3
N=429

*Homenakers were given more then one cholce.

After lesrning sowing preferences and hablts of the

homema'sers, the investigator wented to determine what they
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Table 13. Qefp?nses of szlected Eutchinseon County, South
Dslteta, homgmﬁkers_to the question, "What would
you like to be eble to sew better?"

Cholces® No. %
Clothes for self 73 32
Coats and suits 30 13
Children's clothing 2 9
General clothing L 20
Other L3 19
S1lip covers and draperies 16 7
N=129

¥Homenwakers were given more than one choice.

The investigator was interested in knowing how the
homemakers cared for the family's clothing. The laundry
ws3 done in the home by 90 per cent of the homemakers. Of
these szme womzn, 83 per cent did not find it difficult
to care for the family's clothing. Three per cent had
their lsundry seat out. Further Investigation shows that
thesa ten individuals ware primarily men and older women.
Only three were homemskers who worked outside the home. The
remalning seven were: three bacheloers, two widowers, one
retired homemaker, and one widow.

Conventional washing rachines were used by S4 per
cent of the homemaksars; 39 per cent of the homemakers owned
a dryer. Commerclal dry cleaners were used by 79 per cent
of the familles, while 16 per cent used the coiln-operated

Go-it-yourself cleaners.
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Tn the Eutchinson County study, elght questions
related to clcthing the fanlly wvere exnizined in relation to
four veriables. (Refer to apnendix for copy of interview
sehedule.,) The questions sclected weres 1. Why do you or
do you not like to sew? 2. What do you like to sew best?

3. Wﬁat wvould you like to be able to sew better? L. What
are the different weys penple in family get their clothing?
5. Who sslects and buys clothing for family members? 6. Do
you think it is harder to buy clothes these days than two or
three years ago? 7. What kinds of clothing would you like
help with in selection and buying? and 8. Do you or do you
not have a dryer? Clothing data from these elght questions
were classified with four verisblest family income, home-
maker's age, husband's occupation, &nd homemaker's education.
These variables help to describe the populationy therefore,
they were use2d ss constants in relation to the textile
and clothing data to give a more complete picture of the
fiandings.

I. UWhy do you or do you not like to sew? Tables 1417

Vhen homemakers were agked the question, "Why do or
do you not like to sew®™ they listed three mnjor reeasons--
two positive asnd one negativet "saves monsy,” "creatlve
cutlet," and "time consuming.” These answers mnde up three~
fourths of the homemakers' f£irst response to the question
(Tzble 14). The largest group of women (9%) in their first

response indlcated they sewed for a creatlve outlet.
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their firzt respones thot sewing caved money hod femily
incomes in the $25C0-£7500 range £ the 94 first ressnonses
gilven by wouen who said they like to sew for a creative
outlet, 66 per cent (62) were these with incomas of $5000
snd under. Twnety-five cf the 41 (61%) first responding
that sewlng vas time consuming wvere women 1In that same
income ronge (Tsble 1%). TFrom the 272 first responses,

163 (60%) of the women had inccemes of $5000 and under.

Women in all age categorles ssid as a first response
that they sewed to save money (Table 15). Almost 50 per
cont (L45) of the homemckers vho answered in their first
response that they sewed for a creative outlet were those
between 40 and 60. Over one-fourth (11) of the first
recponses that sewing was tire consuning were glven by women
batween 50 znd 60. From the total nuwmber of first responses
123 (45%) cf the woman were between 40 and 60.

Over one-half (39) of the homsmskers who said in
their first response that they sewed to save money were farm
overators' wives (Tabls 16). Farmers' wlves also represented
over a third of those homemakers who first said sewing was
a creative outlst for them. And 18 (44i%) homemakers who
f21t szwing was time consuming were wlves of farm oferators.

ven though more farm operators' wives (112) gave first
responsas to this question, three other homemaker groups
wara ergressives those with no mele head (h4), wives of
profesazicnsl men(¥l), snd those whose husband was retired or

uenploysd (38).

(§2]



in thely Lirst reszznge, that sswiog gaved zoney were

eilisy in Tifth-cizhih grzde educationsl level or had cowe
ztod high schiocl (21) (Table 17). Wnen wemen soid they
ceved for a creative ontlet, 66 (70%) first responses were
given by wemon wiho hsd sn seducational level betwecn fifth

>0 sehwool graduntion. Of gll homewmnkers who
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Pelt that sewing wes tims consunizg, 16 (327) of the 41
answyers wvere glvan by those with a fifth to eighth grade
ediicatlon.

In swmary, it would ssem from deta in Taebles 1h-17
that homenmakors with famlly inconss of $5000 and under
thought sewlng saved monay, was a creative outlet, and was
time consuzming. All age groups said it saved money. How-
ever, those betweon 40 and 60 considsred it a creative
outlet and yet felt it was time consuming. Most homemakers
kad an educestional lavel of fifth grade through completion

of high schoel.
II. Vhat do you lik2 to sew best? Tables 18-21

Dresses for self and children's garments were the
tyzes of clothing most often msntioned when homemskers were
aslted, "Whet do you like to sezw bsst?® (Table 18). Nearly
two-thirds (87) ezpressing the choice to sew dresces for
self had incomes under $5000. Over one-half (66) of those
who scvwed children®s clothing were homsmakers with Incomes
vader $5000. From the 396 responses glven, 242 were fron
those women with incomas under $5000. As income increased

astove $5000, fawer women sswed for self and children.
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mending and patehiing vecalived Incowmes between $2500 end
£5000.

When &nalyzing data in Table 19, the investigator
found that almost one~half (68) of the intsrviewess who
sald thay preferred to sew dresses for themselves were
from 40-60 years of sge. A clasclification of children's
clothing by pomemaker's age showed that 58 (h8%) homemakers
between 30 and 50 said they preferred to sew for children.
0f those who d1d mending and patching, nearly one-fourth (21)
were from 50-60 years old.

When occupation of the husbend was used to classify
what homemakers like to sew best, the results indicated
that most responses came from women with husbands who were
employed as farm operators (173), professionals (48), or
were retired or unemployed (48). Sixty-seven homes were
without a male household head. Of all the homemakers who
sewved their own dresses, 56 (41%) were wives of farmers
(Table 20). Twenty-one (15%) of the women who sewed dresses
for themselves were in families where there was no father
or he was retired. Of all the children's clothing sewn, one-
half {59) of the garments were done by farm operators’ wives.
Forty-five per cent (33) of ail the respondents who did
mending and patching were farmers' wives (Table 20).

Sixty-two (45%) of the women who sewed draesses for
themselves had fifth to eighth grade education (Table 21).
Children's clothing was made by 43 (36%) interviewees with
five to eight years of education, while 30 (25%) of those
educated through high school made chlldren's clothing.
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233 lize te sew thele cwn clothing boetter than children’'s

710

clothing. Thog2 wlth over eighth grade like to sew

2

chiléren's clothing about as well as their ovn. Almost
ohe—half (34) of &ll women vho did the family's mending
and pateching were thocge with five to eight years of educz-
tion.

In summary, it would seem frem Tables 18-21 the
data show that women with incomss under $5000 1iked to sew
best dresses for themselves, children's clothing and do
mending and patching. Most dresses were sewn by women
between 40-60, while women between 30-50 years of age sewed
for children.

III. What would you like to be able to sew better?
Tables 22-25

The investigator was also interested in what home-
makers "would like to be able to sew better." When inter-
viewees were asked this question, most responses were dresses
for self, coats and suits, ;ud general clothing.

To some extent all income levels were lnterested in
sewing better all items mentioned. However, it must be
remermbered that 61 per cent (201) of all the homemakers
sampled have incomes of $5000 or less--consequently the

largest number in these groups (Table 22). When incomes
were 37500 or under nearly three-fourths (54) of the 73

homemakers interviewved wanted to sew better clothing for
theaselves. However, the largest number (21) (25%) were

thoss women wlth incomes between $2500 and $5000. When
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ncrennlors wanted te sew bettor ceats and sults. As the
income incressed to $7500, the number of women wanting to
sew better coats and sults increased. From the 20 home-
rakers who ware Intsrested in sewing better children's
clothing, eight (40%) had incomes from $2500-$5000 (Table
22).

Whon asked what they would like to sew better,
more women between the ages of 30 and 60 stated they would
like to sew all itsems listed (Table 23). Most responses
vere given by women (157) between 30 and 60. Data in Table
23 indicate that, of all homemzkers wanting to sew better
clothing for themselves, 22 (30£) were from 50-60 years old.
As the age increased to age 60, so did the number of women
vanting to sew clothes for self, with the excepfion of a
slight drop for those between 4O and 50. More women (23)
betweesn ages 30 and 60 wanted to sew better coats and suits
than cther groups choosing thils iten. Number of women
wanting to sew coats and sults increased to age 50, where
it dzcreassd. Even though scme wotén in all age groups
wianted to sew better chlldren's cléthing, almost one-half
(9) of those who responded were 30 and under.

Table 2% illustrates what items women would like to
sew better in relation to husbsnd's occupation. Wives of
farm opsrators would like to bs able to sew better all
clothing items mentioned. One hundred and eighteen of the
responses are in this category. Over one-half (42) of 21l
wonien who responded that they sewed clothing for themselves

were wvives of farm owverators (Table 24). When homenskers



A4 cunnnricon of waat they would lilke to sew better
d hrmzmakers' educaticn showed that 33 (L5%) of those

ctating clothirg for self had only five to eight years of
education (Table 25). OF those womon wenting to sew better
cozts snd suits, the lsrgest number (11) (37%) were home-
mokkers having comnleted high schcol. These two educaticn
categories have the highest number of responses: fifth-
elzhth grades (80) and four yzars of high school (55%).
Although every age group wzanted to sew children's clothing,
eight (L4C%¥) were in the fifth-eighth grade level.

The data in Tables 22-25 indicate homemakers with
incomes $5000 and under with either fifth to eighth grade
education or had completed high school wanted to be able
to sew better clothing for themselves and children plus
make coats and suits. Every age group sewed clothing for
thoiselves and children. And vwomen 30-60 sewed ccats and
suits. However, Tables 13-21 show that women liked to
sew children's clothing about &s well as dresses for self,
buat Tables 22-25 shew they are much more concerned about
cewing better on their own clothsés than they are for
childrents clothing.

IV. Different ways people in famlly get thsir
clothing. Tables 26-29

After determining the extent of sewing practices
done In families, the investigator wanted to find out how
reosple get thelr clothing. In lookling at Tables 26-29



I ocun b aobod whiol vz wolowity of {o0dlios purcihiassd
ready~to=~weoar for aduits (311) 2nd chilirven (112) end
sewed (153) and recelved gifts (1%1) for adults. However,
families did receive clothing through gifts, handing dowm
in families, end exchanging with family end friends.

In looklng at the inccme of those who sewed for
adults at home, one finds that as income increases, the
amount of sewing for adults decreases (Table 26). Data
also indilcate theat more homenskers with lncomes between
$2500 end $5000 sawed a2t home for their children than in
other income levels. From the 1308 responses given,

447 are in the sane income group. However, 1C8 of the
328 homemskers iaterviewed are in this same income level.
Avout an equal number (283-285) of responses were in the
income levels of $2500 and under, or $5000-$7500.

One-third (23) of the women who said they handed
down clothing for their children 13 and uader had 1lncomes
between $2500 and {5000. Almost one-half (23) of those
who exchanged clothing with family and friends for children
13 and vnder wire in this same $2500-$5000 income group.

Ready~{o-wear clothing was purchased for almost
all adults in the 328 families interviewed regardless of

thr income. Of e8ll homemakers who purchased ready-to-wear
for adults, 190 (61%) were in those families with incomes
of under $5300. Over one-third (42) of the women selecting
clothing for children under 13 had incomes between $2500
and $5000,

Gi.lts of clothing were received by 113 adults with

incomes under $75C0,
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Lonzoaetors botreen B0 oind YO {393) followzd by those 3010
(27%) and wonga 5060 (265),

hen hosonoker's zza 1s reiated to the different
wvayes families reczeive clothing, the number of homemakers
seving for adults dncreasss watil zge 50, then drops, with
the largest number betwsea 30-50. G those women who
sswed for children under 13, U3 (64%) were between 30~
50, while one-half (36) of the homemakers who sewed for
children over 13 were betwoen 40-50 years of age.

The date in Table 27 indicate that from all age
levels handing down clothing for children 13 and under, 46
(66%) were those homemakers ranging in age between 30-50.

All members of the family exchanged clothing with
family and friends, regardless of the homemaker's age.

Purchase of ready-to-wear clothing for adults
incressed as the homemaker's age increased to age 60, when
it decreased. One hundred and thirty-seven (L44%) of these
homemakers were betwsen the ages of 40-60. Seventy-four
{6€%) women betwaen 30-50 purchassd ready-to-wear for
their children 13 and under. Almost one-half (42) of all
women who purchased ready-to-wear for their children 13 and
over weore between L40-50 years of ege.

Number of adults receiving clothing as gifts
increases as homemaker age increases until 60, vhen it drops.
Children under 13 received clothing gifts in 45 (62%)
farilies where the homemaker was between 30-50. Of the

families receiving gifts of clothing for children over 13,



Datr 4n Table 23 chow that €2 (40%) of those who
oy for edults were wives of fermurs. lost responses (679)
were in thils farm cccupationnl groud, with professional
men's wives having 190 responcess.

When clothing was hsnded dovn in the family almost
one-half (20) of the adults who said they recelved clothing
this way livsd on farms. Children of farm opersters also
wore handed down clothing.

When homsmakers exzchenged clothing with family and
friends for their children under 13, 36 (62%) of the 58
ragponses were from farma operators' vives.

Ready-to-wear was purchased for almost all esdults
regardless of the husband’'s occupation.

When families received clothing as gifts, asgein,
the largest numbers were these fzmilies of farm operators
(Table 29).

Further investigaticn shows that nearly ons-helrl
(71) of all homemakers sewing for adults have five to
eight years of educaticn. However, cne-third (23) of
those who sewed clothing for children under 13 were high
scheel graduvates. Nineteen (L2%) of those homemakers
wiho sewed for children over 13 recelvaed five to eight years
of education, followed by 12 (26%) high school graduates.

One-half (23) of the women who handed down adult
clothing had recelived five to elght years of education.
Approximately two~thirds of the children 13 and under

who reca2ived handed-Jdown clothing had mother with elther
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seid thzy handed down clothing for children 13 and over

had howomaiers with fifth to elghth grads educztion.
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One hundred and thirty-four (L3%) howsmznkers with
fiva to elght ysars of szhool also ware the largest grouw
uying ready-~to-wear for adults.

Most edulits received gifts of clothing regardless
of women's educational level, with the highest number (52)
being those with a fifth-eight grade education (Table 29).

Data in Tadbles 25-29 indicate the highest number
of families with few exceptions fell into the $5000 and
under income bracket. Purchssing of ready-to-wear for
advults increased &s homemaker age lncreased to age 60,
while sewing for adults decreased as Income rose. Nearly
one-half of ell womren sewlng for adulis have five to eight
y2ers of education.

V. Who selects end buys clothling for family

morbers? Tables 30-33

Dzta in Tables 30-33 reveel that mothers (248)
select thelr own clothing, and fathsrs (103) select their
cwn clothing and the femily's (123). Children's clothing
is sclected in cowmbination (73) with all famlly members.

When inquiry was then mads comparing who selscts
and buys clothing for farlly members with income, data
show that 242 famllies receive incomesz of $2500-$5000
while 152 have incomes undsr $2500 (Table 30).
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qalf {(20) of those womon vho heln:zd in seleeticon of
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awily clothing end had incewas of 5000 or lé&s hsd help
by their husbands in choosing their own clothing. Data in
Table 30 show that nearly one-third (33) cf the ﬂﬁsbands
with incomes between §2500~-$5000 choose thelr own clothing,
When asked 1f they helped with all fanily clothing selec-
tion, 50 (40%) of thoss fathers with incomes between $2500-
$5000 sald they did. Most children, regardless of income
level, selected thelr own clothing with the help of their
parents.

When comparisons were made, the data in Table 31
snow that mother selects her own clothing 1n all age
levels, with the nurber of women doing so increasing until
age 60, when it decreases. More women answering this ques-
tion were between the ages of 40-60. O0f all the fathers
seglecting their owa clothling, the number doing so increased
with the age of the hcmemeker wuatil 60, when it decreasad.
Almost one-hslf (L49) of all fathers whose wives were from
LOWED selected thelr own clothing. Table 31 indicmtes
that father had some part in selection of all family cloth-
ing regardless of wife's age. ©Selectlon of chlldren's
clothing seemed to be & family declsion when comparing how
children received their clothing regardless of the home-
maksrts age.

In leoking at data from Table 32, the investigator
Touwmid that mother selects her own clothing regardless of

hushand®s occupationy however, 96 (38%) were farm opera-
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vews givoen by fava worinn, walle 102 vawve roooivaad
feseional wmon's wives. IFarm oporcheovrs reprassal cac-hzlf
(53) of the fathers who said they salected thelr own
clothing. When father selected clothing in combination with
other family merbers, 68 (55%) of those doing so were farm
operators. As data indicated in Table 32, children usually
selected their own clothing in conbination with other
family members.

Data In Table 33 show that most responses were by
wvonen with five to eight years of education (286) followed
by those having completed high school (157).

A comparison of who selects and buys clothing with
educational level of homemeakers, shows that most women in
all education levals choose their ovm clotping; In the
fifth to eighth grade range 111 (45%) wbién selected their
owa clothing. When mothers sald they took part in
selection of other famlly members' clothing, one-thirqd
(22) had only five-eight years of school, while nearly .
ons~fourth (13) had completed high school. To some degree
father made decislions sbout all famlly clothing. Of all
husbandés selecting their own clothing, 41 (40%) had wives
with five-elght ycers of education. Children's clothing
vas selected in combination with all family members
(Table 33).

Data in Tables 30-33 show that mother usually selects
her own clothing, father selects his own clothing and has
some part in selection of all famlly clothing, while selec-
tion of children's clothling appears to be a famlly decision.
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Cays thow two er thwves yoonrs zgo? Tables 34=37

Data in Tables 3%-37 show thabt frem the 320 responsss,
148 women salid that buying clething these days was about
the szwe, 106 said it was harder, ard 66 thought 1% was

easi

Q)

r.

In classifying "Do you think it is hardsr to buy
clothass these days than two or three years ago?" by}income,
the investigator found that 41 (38%) of the 106 whdysaid
1t was harder had family incomes of 2500 or less and
34 (322) in the income range of $2500 to $5000 (Tsble 35).
From the 320 families responding, 194 received incomes
under $5000.

Clasgsification of the same question by age group
(Table 35), reveals that 79 (74%) of those who said it
vas harder to buy clothes these days were 40 years of
aga or oldsr.

Data in Table 26 indicate that all homemakars,
regardlass of husband's oceupation, seid 1t was herder to
purchass clothes these days than tvwo or thrss years ago.
However, 39 (37%) vers farm onerntors’ wivas.

21lmost one~hall (52) of those hcmeméﬁars whe fslt
¢lothing gselection was herder thess days had a fifth to
eighth grade education (Table 37).

Prow Tables 34=37 it would appszr that of the 106 .
vonen who found it mere difficult to buy clothes thess days
the grsatest number were L0 znd older with fifth-eighth

grade educatlion end hed incones under £5000. Proportionelly
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gmie thrnm those vwho felt 1t was easler or harder.

VII. What kinds of clothing wonlid you like help
with in selecticn and buying? Tables 38-41

When homemalkers were asked what they would like help
with in selection and buyirng, the largast category was
dresges for self (10%9). About en equal amouant of interest
was shown in women®’s coats and suits (63), children's

uter clothing (51), and boys' and men's coats and suits
(59). N

In s compariscn of family income with kinds of
clothing homemakers wanted help with in selection and
bujing, most responses were glven by woman with incomes
between $2500 and $5000, regardless of item (Table 38).
However, 197 responses were by those with $2500-$5000
incomes snd 103 were in the $5000-37500 range.

Forty-seven (43%) of the 197 responses frem
homemakers betvesn $2500-£$5000 indicated they would like
help in selecting and buying their own dresses; 52 (40%)
went2d help with purchasing their own coats and sizitsy
20 (39%) szid they wouwld like help in selecting children's
outer clothing; and 25 (L5%) indicated help with boys'! and
mon's costs and suits (Table 38).

Data in Table 39 Indicste a2s the age of the home-
moker increases, so dces the number of women wanting help
with selection of their own dresses until age 60, when it
decreases. However, over one-half (561) of these same

women ware between the ages of %0 and 60. The largest



Vpen seleciticon of chillivents oubter clotliln g wion the ool
over cne-half (£7) wars homcnalers botuoon 20=82,  Solcew
tion of boys! end monts suits wvas the ansyor glven by cve
one-hz21f (31) tha wczcn vwhe wore betwoan W0-690,

When clascsifylng occuation of the hustand with
kinds of clothing heomesnlier wantsg help with selectlion snd
buying, the investigator notsd that most women were farmers'
wives (Tsble 40). From the 239 responses in this occupa-
tional group, nearly one-fourth (53) of the homemakers
wvanted help in selecting dresses for themselves; 33 (14%)
sald they needed help in purchasing women's coats and
sults; 26 (11%) wanted help choosing children's outer
clothing and 32 (13%) indicated help was needed in
selaction of boys' and mea's coats and suits.

When anslyzing the quostion (Table 1) with home-
mzker's education, the investigator found that most
responses were by women wlth five to eight years of
education (151) and when they had completad high school
(128).

Dresses for self vas the response given by over
one-third (40) of the homemakers with a fifth to eighth
grade education. Of 8ll women wanting to know more about
selection of womsn's sults and coats, 26 (41%) had fifth
to eighth grade education end 15 (24%) high school. VWhen
interviewees rz2gponded thet they wanted help in choosing

children's clothing, 12 (41%) of the homemakers had fifth
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of five to eight years cnd by 13 (2%%) hememe
completed high school.

Data from Tables 33-L1 szem to imply that women
with incomes between $2500 and $5000 and between the ages
of 30~-060 with a fifth to eighth grade education or had
conplsted high school, waznt to know particularly more
sbout selection of dresses for self, chlldren's clothing,
end coats and sults for weman, men and boys.

VIII. Do you or do you not have a dryer?

Tabies k2-45

One further question the investigator wanted to
know wa3 whether or not the famlly had a dryer. From the
326 responses givsn, 196 femilies éid not own a clothes
drysr.

Data in Table L2 shrow that nearly three-fourths
(138) of the houmemnkers without dryers were in thcse
hoizos having incomes wnder $5000. In those homes with
dryer, over one-hslf (75) of the farilies had incomes
between $2500 and $7500.

Sixty-eight (52%) cf the women between the ages
of 30-50 stated they had a dryer (Table 43). Of all
homemekers indicating they did not have a dryer, 93 (477)
were between the ages of 50 and 70. The highest number

of women (1%0) were between 40-60.



witil eamercals of a arysr, the investlgaltor found that
elmost one-half (64) of tha2 women having dryers wvere

wives of fTarmare and nearly one-fourth (28) were pro-
fessional men's wives (Table 4%). When women indlcated
they hed no dryer, one-fourth (%8) wers in those families
with no father, over one-third (69) were in hones where
the f4mlly head was a farm operator, and glmost one-fourth
(43) were in homes where the fathor was retired or
unemployed.

Data from Table 45 indicate that over one-~half
(101) of the women not having a drysr were those with
an education between fifth and eighth grade. Sixty per
cent (78) of the famililes having dryers were in those
homas where the homemaker had either a fifth to elghth
grade education or had completed high school.

It can be assumed from Tables 42-45 that most
women from 30-60 with a high school education and $2500-
$5000 incomes have dryersi while women with five to
elght vears of education and incomes of $2500 and less

have no dryer.
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CRAPTER IV
STIRIAR

An Interview schodule was designed to gather
inforrzation about houcualing practices of Hutchinson
County, South Dskota, homerzkers in areas of textiles end
clothing ss a beanchmark for evaluation of future home
econcomics Extenslon programs. The interview schedule
was pretested in Brookings County, South Dakota.

Data obtained were snalyzed in relation to face
data: homemaker®s age, income, educatlon, and occupation
of male household head. Other face data collected
included family size, nationality background, and social
participation.

The sample was drawn from the Hutchinson Cownty
township 196% tax lists. From the 353 households drawn,
328 were interviewed. Ton of these households had no
female homemalker and 58 had no male houschold head. There
were no children under 21 living at home in 149 househclds.
The majority of the femlilles indicated German ancestry.

Most of the County was dependent upon agriculture,
as indicated by occupaticn of male household head.

About one-hzlf of the homemakers had gone to high

school. However, there were 20 students attending college

L2



clothing ranked highe=t ss 8 courgs of new clothing. IHeme

ca2wing was done by most friilles, and gsnerslly the families
wera pleaased wlth the results. Forty prsr cont of the home.-
makers indicated they altered-to~Tit gariwents exchanged or

handed down.

In all households the entire femily ususlly hed
a hend in selecting the chlldren's clothing. However,
nothars selected 70 per cent of thelr personal clothing.
Half of the fathers selected thelr own clothing, while the
other half selected their clothing in combination with
the homemnker. Most homemakers were satisfied with the
clothing they purchagsed for themselves and their families.

A creative outlet and a money saver were the two
most fregquently mentioned factors for homemakers sewing.
Homemakers stated they liked to sew best garments for
themselves and chlldren. Inquiry into what women would
like to sew better showed clothes for self and children.
Farlly mending and patching were done by one-third of the
hoxemakers.

Ninety per cent of the homemzkers did thelr lasundry
at home. Conventional machines were used by most families,
and 39 per cent of them owned a dryer. As & whole most
homemakers did not find it difficult to care for thelr

fardly's clothing. Cormercial dry cleaners were used by
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CHAPTER V

DISCUSSICN AND PRECOMIZNDATION

Iomlicntions for Ceonore
By

ve Bxtenslon
Service b10th3ﬂ0 o

td. e
0 9‘3

From an analysis of the homsmakers' responses to
clothing practices in relation to income, education, age,
and the occupation of household head, the following impli-
cations could be drawvn.

Age and income correlate. As homemskers get older,
total family income incresses until retirement. Younger
houonakers with less lncome do more sewing at home than
women with higher incomss. For clothing constructicn
workshops young homemakers are a poteﬁtial audience.

When homewmakars were asked, ™What do you like to sew or
want to sew better?™ they indiceted clothes for self and
ehlléren. These homennkers tended to be in the younger

ege bracket and have incomes of $5000 or less. However,
there does seam to be a nsed of lessons in construction of
coats and suits for women, boys end men. When analysing
the question of who selects or buys clothing for the
femily, the lnterviewer discovered that homemakers with
$2500 and under found it harder to buy clothing these

days than two or three yecars ago. This would also Iindicate

conswier information 1s neesded for these homemsgkers.

s
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school are the greatest potexntial scurces of peogrin

'participation in either cloining ccactructicn or congimar

infornatlon.

¥Mzin work of husbond molkes little difference as
to whethser or not womsn sew at home or buy ready-to-weor
clothing for thelr famillss. This could imply that in a
rural setting, whether onq_livés‘in town or on a farm,
thése interests of woman ére similar.

In terms of plznning Extension programs every
possible means of reaching all family members should be
given consideration, ‘

Information would have to be geared to homemskers
of all gges. YMost of the homemakers have family incormes
of $2500 to $5CC03 thersfore, Extension should consider
prograns concerned with better menesgemznt of all resources
as they relate to clothing constructicn snd consumption.

The relatively low educaticnal levsl of horemskers
(fifth to eighth grade education) in this study polnts up
the fact that publlicatlons and tesching material will neced
to have a sixth grade reading level. It could also imply
that radio ond television Extension programs would need to
ba geared to this smme educational level.

The deta indicate that educatlonal information
should be presented to the Hutchinson County wemen on both
clothing construction and consumer buying, partlcularly for

children's clothing wand homemalkers' drssses.
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Imnlications for Turthor Resaerch aod Proeram Planviing

The investlgator recognizes that the present study
was of a general nature. It did point up the need for more
research in greater dc;;ﬂ in the area of family spending
patterns in reletion to clothing. For example, where people
buy their clething---i.e., w2ii order, at home in a small
tovn, cr In o seconinry snopping centar--a proportlonste

A L ad

amoiat of the elcotiing dollar 1s spent on various family

1.

23, and a proportionats anwornt of

bl ey L. Pl . > .- N
mermers av alfferoent ©

clnthing dollar is spent on pgarments made &t home.

cenvers ore and snhould be, &nd where othier shopping areas

can serve Tamilles in Soutvh Dakota, is certainly lmportant.
How far do feorilies drive for wvarilous clothlng items and

why? Answers to questions of this nature would suggest areas
for economic development in the state, as well as provide

convenisnt consuner ssrvices to families. IEnterprizes
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Program recearch on vhere femilies tuy verious

itens for frumily living is In progress in South Dukota

South Dokota State University on s stata-wide basis.

Program plarning in future South 1\okota clothing
progrems needs to ccnslder data supplied by the Hutchinson
County study; i.e., what groups of homemakevrs want informa-
tion on consumer tuying, on clothing ccnstriction for
themselves, alterstion of land-me-downs and i1cady-to-wear,
and selection of dresses for the homewnalter,

Finally, the schedule used in the presen” study
has to be revised to> eliminate ambiguous questiors, to
inclu@e,areas not covered Yy this study, and to revrite
questions that did not conxrunicate the same to all \ater-
viewers éhd interviswees. This schedule could be usyd on

a broader basis in Soutl Dakota.



L

LITERATURE CITED



L

2.

3.

5e

6.

7.

80

LITERATURE CITED

Eastwood, Winifred, Knspp, Edward K., and Hunter,
Starley M. The Fzmilies end Thelr Living Sitvatlens.
South End Housing Levslopment. DBoston, Massachusettse.
Cooperative Extenslon Service, College of Agriculture,
University of Massachusetts, Amherst. 1963.

Bastwood, Winifred, Knapp, Edward K., and Hunter,
Starley M. The Fomilles snd Thelr Living Sitvetions.
South End Housing Development. Boston, Massachusstts.
Follow-up Study Cooperative Extension éervice, College
of Agriculture, University of Massachusetts, Awherst.

1965.

Fessenden, Jewell G. Home Demonstration Merbers and
Their ﬁamdlies. U.S. Department of Agriculture.
Extension Service Circular 520, 1959.

Hiilman, Christine. Qlothinz,Ez;ehd;tqrgs gnd Practices
of Young Ohio Farm Families. Ohio State Unlversity
Agricultural Extension Service. Research Circular

70, 1959.

Hunter, Starley, Greenwood, Mary Nell, Norris, Virginia,
and Stackhouse, Ella B. Families in an Urbsn Enclave.
Leeds Dunbar Commnunity, Kansas City, lissouri.
Extension Division University of Missouri, Columbia.

1965.

Selltiz, Claire, Jzhoda, Marie, Deutsch, Morton, and
Cook, Stuert W. Regsarch Msthods In Social Pelations.
New York: Henry Holt and Co., Inc., 1959.

Venskike, Mary Ruth. A Study of Homemokers gnd Home-
mrking in Northeast Kansas. Extension Service,
Kansas State College, Manhattan. 1957.

Winakor, Geitel, and Elﬁﬁ,thpgt.d Souiceg ofICIOthing
Used by Families of -H Leaders In Two lowa
Counties. Dittoed Tesearch reporte. Departments of
Textiles and Clothing and Home Economics Research,
Ames Towa, Iowa State University of Sclence and

Technology, 1965.

U.S. Bureau of Census. 18th Census. 1960 Populatlon,
Vol. 1, 1963.

50



APPENDIX



HUTCHINSON COUNTY PRQJECT
SOUTH DAKOTA

September 1964

Name of Household Head

Address:

Telephone Number Enumerator's Name

Time
Date Start Stop What Happened

Call #1

Call # 2

Call # 3

Do not write in these
spaces
Code Col. #
Schedule Number {( ) () ()

1. How many children in the following age groups live

in your home? (Give number of Unmarried in each

group.)
Age Group Number
None ()
5 and under ()
6 -9 ()
10 - 14 ()
15 - 19 ()
20 - 21 ()

()

No Response

2, How many adult children do you have (either married
or single) living away from home? ()




3.

In what age group are you (your

Age Homemaker (f)
(Check One)
None

19 and under

20 - 24
25 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 59
60 - 69

70 and over

No Response

Husband?)

Husband
(Check One)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(¥)

In which age groups do other adults living in your
household belong: (Include married children.) Give

NUMBER in each group.

Children Mother  Other Non-
G.Child. and/or Relative Relative
Father
(1) (2) (3) (4)
None
20 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 59
60 - 69 ;
70 and over
Don't Know
No Response
D I I HE :

(Total Number in Family)

Code

() ()

Col. H



f‘.

6.

7.

8.

What is the highest grade you (your Husband) got to

complete school?

School Year Completed

Homemaker (f) Husband

4th or less

5th - 8th

1 - 3 yrs. high school
4 years high school
Some beyond high school
1 - 3 years college

4 years college

Don't Know

No Response

What is you (your Husband's) nationality background?

Austrian

Canadian
Czechoslovakia (Polish)
English

German

Hungarian

Scandinavian

Russian

Other

How many rooms do you have here (Don't include bath)?

Number

(Check One)  (Check One)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(x)
(Y)

Homemaker (f) Husband

(1)
(2)
(3)

Code

() ()

() )

()

Col, #



‘ Code Col., #
‘ 9, Do you (Check One):

own (1)

Rent (2)

Make Payments (buying) (3) ——eoou ()

Rent Free (4)

No Response (Y)

10, Do you have a complete bathroom--that isj; a stool,

basin, and bath tub or shower:

Yes (1)
No (2) —— ()
No Response (y)

11. Do you have a half-bath with: (Check what you have)

Yes (1) No (2) No Res. (Y)
Stool __ ()
Basin - - ()
Tub or Shower ()
12, 1If "No Stool" ask: Do you have an outside private
toilet?
Yes (1); No___ (2); Not Apply__ (0)s No Res.___ (Y) ()

p—

13, Do you have running water:
Yes (1); No (2)s No Response____ (Y) ()
14, If "yes" ask: Do you have it in: (Check)

Cold(1l) Hot(2) Both(3) None(4) Not Apply(0)

Kitchen —_— — ()
Bathroom e —— ()
! ’ Basement —_— —_— ()

15. 1Is your water soft or softened:

Yes____ (1) No___(2) Not Apply__(0) ()



16.

17.
18.

19,

20,

21,

Now, we would like to know something about the equipment
you have in your home:

Do you have one or more of the following:

Do you have a car (cars)?

Yes ___ (1)

If "yes" ask:

Number
Television
Radio _
Range
Gas or Electric
Wood, Coal, Kerosene
Combination
Refrigerator
Number
Do you have a truck (trucks)? Number
Do you have a driver's license?
No __ (2) No Response____ (Y)
Do you drive? (Check One)
Seldom (1) __
Cften (2) —
Regularly (3)
Not Apply (0) —
No Response (Y) —
Who in your family is employed for pay?
AMOUNT OF TIME
None | Full Part | Not App. No Res.
(1) (2) (3) (0) (v)

You

Husband

Other Adult

Children
13 & Over

Code

Col., #



22,

23,

24,

What kind of work do they do:

You

Husband

Other Adult

Children, 13 & Over

Does anyone in your household farm any land?

Yes (1) No (2) No Response (Y)

Which organizations, if any, do members of your
belong:

Extension Groups

4-H

Church (church related)

Other youth groups (scouts)

Farm Organizations

Study Clubs

Community Clubs

Social Clubs (Cards, Dancing, Sewing)

No Response

family

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(Y)

Code

Col. #



26,

27,

28,

FOOD and NUTRITION

When you are getting ready to shop for groceries what
are the two most important things you think about?

Cost of Food
Family likes and dislikes

Food that keep the family healthy

Food that can be prepared the quickest

and easiest
Other
Don't Know

No Response

— (1)

— (2)

(3)

(4)

—

— X

(Y)

How much time do you generally spend getting dinner?

(The largest meal of the day.)
Under 30 minutes
30 to 50 minutes
Over one hour

No Response

(1
(2)
S <))
(Y)

Do you buy prepared or partially prepared foods or

mixes?

Yes___(1)3 No_— (2)3 No Response _—_(Y)

If "yes" ask: What of the following do you use, if

any (Read List),

Cake Mixes

Biscuit and/or pastry mixes

Frozen Orange Juice

T. V. Dinners

Frozen pies or other frozen pastries
Spaghetti or noodle mixes

Canned or frozen casserole dishes, as
spaghetti and meat balls, etc.

Other prepared foods: Name

No Response

Not Apply

Code

()
()

~— N~ S~

Col, #




29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

34,

Do you have your own milk?
Yes (1); No (2)s No Response (Y)

If "yes" about how much do you save out every day
for family use? (Number of quarts)

How much did you buy or get last week, if any, of the
following: (Give Numbers)

(1) Dry Powdered Milk: Pounds , Large
box— ., Medium box— ___, Small boXe—

(2) Evaporated Milk: Large cans____, Small cans

(3) Fresh Milk: Quarts_____, Half Gallons

Is the milk you use pasteurized?

Yes . (1)
No (2)
Don't Know —(X)
No Response _—(Y)

Do you ever take "country cream" to pot luck or
community meals?

Yes , (1)
No (2)
Don't Know (x)
No Response (Y)

What did your family eat at home yesterday?
(Give kind of meat, fruits, vegetables)

BREAKF AST

NOON MEAL

Code

()

() (O)
() ()
() ()

()

()

Col, #




Code Col. #
X

EVENING MEAL

SNACKS (Any Time)

35, Do your children get milk at school?
Yes (1)
No (2)

Does not apply (0) ()

Don't Know

(Y)

No Response

36, Do your children usually: (Check One)
Get lunch at the school lunch room — (1

Buy lunch away from school (cafes,
grocery store, drive-in, etc.) — (2)

Come home for lunch (3)
Carry a lunch packed at home (4) ()
Does not apply (0)
Don't Know (x)

(Y)

No Response

37. For breakfast, do you usually serve any of the
following: Fruit, Fruit or vegetable juices)

Yes (1) No ___ (2)3; No Response (Y). ()




»

38.

39,

40,

-10-

How many times, if any, did you serve each of the

following last week?

NUMBER

Citrus fruits or citrus juices —_—

Other fruits and/or fruit juices S

Vegetable juices
Flavored fruit drinks
Other (Specify)

Not any

Don't Remember

No Response

How many different vegetables did your family have

last week? (Write in Number)

What dark green vegetables if any did your family eat

last week? (Do not Read)

(Check each item)

Broccoli

Greens (wild, turnip, spinach, kale, chard) ———

Green beans
Green asparagus
Green peas
Sweet peppers
Don!t Remember

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(Y)

Code

Col.#




41,

42,

43,

-11-

What deep yellow vegetables and fruits if any did
your family eat last week? (Do not Read)
(Check each item)

Carrots

Cantaloupe

Squash (deep yellow)
Apricots

Pumpkin

Yellow turnip

Sweet potato

Peaches

Don't Remember -

No Response

If you can meat, beans or corn, what method do
(Most of the time) (Read List)

Cold Pack

Oven

Hot Water Bath
Steamer R
Steam Pressure
No Response

Does not Apply

Do you have the use of:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(Y)

you use?

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(Y)
(0)

(a) A deep freeze separate from your refrigerator?

Yes____(1)3 No

(2)3 No Response (Y).

(b) A locker at a locker plant?

Yes_ (1)

]

No____ (2)3; No Response____(Y).

YﬁCode

()

()

Col, #



44,

45,

46,

47,

-12-

What foods do you freeze, if any: (Read)
(Check each item given,)

Vegetables _ (1
Fruits —_— (2)
Meats I ¢<)
Dairy Products _ (9
Baked Goods _ (5)

Hot Casserole dishes————  (6)

No Response _ (V)

Does Not Apply - (0
Do you own or have a steam pressure canner to use?
Yes_  (1)3 No___ (2); No Response____(Y).
About how much did you spend for groceries last week?

Amount $

How much of the week's grocery money was spent on non-
food items last week, if any: (Estimate)

None I
Cigarettes $

Soft Drinks (Kool-aid, Shasta, pop, kolas, etc.) &

Soaps, detergents, bleaches 3
Cosmetics ;N
Paper goods 3
Other $

Don't Know

TOTAL s

Code

Col. #




48,

49,

50.

51,

-13-

DO NOT ASK: Will be filled in by editor

Amount actually spent for food:

Under $5
$5 - 9

$10 - 14
$15 - 19
$20 - 24
$25 - 29
$30 - 34

$35 and over

None

Before you go shopping do you usually write out a
list of the groceries you want?

Yes____(1)3 No____(2); No Response____(Y).
Do you usually plan your meals?
No plan
Plan around meat
Plan vaguely
Plan complete meals
No Response

If "no" on 50, Skip to Question 53,

Do you ever write out meal plans?

Yes (1); No (2)s No Response (Y).

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(Y)

Code

()

()

()

Col., #




-14-

Code Col. #
52, If you plan meals when do you do it? (Check)
As you make out your grocery list? - (1)
While you are in the store shopping? _(2)
In the morning for the rest of the day? — (3) ()
After you go into the kitchen to get
the meal? — (4)
Other _____(5)
No Response (Y)
Not Apply (o)
53. How many meals did members of your family buy away from
home last week?
Number____, Don't Know____(X), No Response___ (V) () ()
54, About how many times did your family go to an eating
place for a meal this past month?
Number
Don't Know (x) (x)
No Response (y) (Y) () ()

TIME and ENERGY

55, Would you like some help with time and energy savers
for household work?

Yes - (1)

No - (2 ()

No Response
Don't Know ____  (X)

56. What things would you enjoy doing if you had more time?




57.

58.

59,

60,

61l.

-15-

HOME FURNISHINGS

Are there any home furnishings changes you would like
to make next year?

Yes (1)
No (2)
Don't Know -

No Response (V)

If "yes," what?

Now, we would like to talk a little about family
living in your community.

CHILD DEVELOPMENT and FAMILY LIFE

What two things do you think families or individuals
are most concerned about where children five years
of age and under are involved?

(1)
(2)

Children six to twelve years?

(1)

(2)

Older Children?

(1)

(2)

Code

() O)

Col, #



62,

63,

64,

65,

66,

67,

68.

What things are you concerned about for yourself?

(1)

(2)

What are your greatest concerns for marriage?

(1)

(2)

Schools?

(1)

(2)

Your neighborhood or community?

(1)

(2)

Your County?

(1)

(2)

Other?

(1)

(2)

Would you like to learn more about how children
grow, develop, and behave?

2)3 Don't Know (X)3

—

Yes (1); No

No Response (Y).

Code

()

()

()

()

()

Col, #



-17-

69, Would you like to learn more about how to understand
and improve relationships between people?

s Don't Know (X)3

Yes (1); No (2)

No Response____ (V).

70, Does your family as a group discuss family affairs?
Of ten (1)3 Occasionally____(2)3 Usually not___(3);
No Response (Y).

71, Generally, who in your family maxes most of the
decisions about children, such as:

You | Hus- | Both | Both & | Child,| Don't| Not | No
band Older Only | Know App.| Resp.
Child,
(1) | (2) | (3) (4) (3) (x) | (o) | ()
Work in the
home
Discipline

Activ, outside
the home

Time to get in
at night

Use of the car

Use of allow-
ance

Use of
earnings

Choice of Life
work

Choice of Trainy|
or education

No Children

Code

ol., #



-18-

72, Do any of the children have plans or hopes for
some special kind of work or occupation when
they are grown?

Yes  (1)3 Na____(2)s Don't Know___(X)3
No Response___ (Y).

Comments:

73, If "yes": Do you have any plans for helping them

to do this?
Yes (1); No (2)5 Not Apply (0);

No Response (Y).

74, Look at this card and tell us which of these are:

Avail. | Don't | Need or | Don't| No.
in Co. Know Could Know | Resp.
Improve
(1) (2) (3) (4) (Y)
Library
Kindergarten

Spec. Classrooms
for Handicapped

Family Relations
Course in H.S.

Pre-Natal Classes

Care for Senior
Citizens

Senior Citizen
Org. Groups

Available Recreation
Older

Middle Age

Youth

Children

Other

Code

()

Col., #




-19-

TEXTILES and CLOTHING

75, Do you have a sewing machine available for your use?

Yes
No
Sometimes
No Response
76, What is the condition of this machine?
Excellent
Good
Poor
Don‘t Know
No Response
77, Do you know how tos
Yes(1) No(2)

011 the machine

(1)
(2)
(3)
(Y)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(X)
(Y)

No Resp,(Y)

Adjust Stretch Length

Adjust Tensions

78. Do you like to sew?
Yes
No
Don't Know
No Response

79, Why (do you or do you not like it)?

Code

Col., #



9

B

80.

81,

82,

83.

What do you like to sew best?

Clothes for self

Clothes for children

Mending--Patching

Draperies

Curtains

Slip-Covers

No Choice

Don't Know

No Response

-20-

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(é)
(7)
(x)
(Y)

Are you usually pleased with the things you sew?

Yes
No
Don't Know
Not Apply

No Response

(1)
(2)
(x)
(0)
(v)

Are your children usually pleased with the things

you sew?

Yes
No
Don't Know
Not Apply

No Response

(1)
(2)
(X)
(0)
(Y)

If you or your children are not pleased with the
things you sew at home, what do you think are the

reasons?

Code

()

Col. #



-21-

84, What would you like to be able to sew better?

85. Would you look at this card and tell me the different

ways people in your family get their clothing. Let's
take adults first,
CHIIDREN
Adults| Under 13 yrs. & No
13 yrs, Over Children
(1) (2) (3) (4)

Sew at home (new)

Handed down in family

Exchange with family
and friends

Buy Used

Buy Ready made

As gifts (new)

Other

86. Do you make over or alter to fit garments exchanged

or handed down?
Yes

No

No Response

Not Apply

(1)
(2)
(Y)
(0)

AN AN AN N N

Code

N N AN NN
~—

()

TN AN N AN N

Col. #



9

22

87. Who selects and buys:
Clothing | You | Fath-| Child,| Comb~- [ Other | Do not| No Don't
For: er 13-20 | ina. Buy Resp, | Know
(1) | (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (Y) (X)
Mother
Father
Children
13-20
Combina-
tion
Other
88. Are you usually satisfied with the clothing you buy

89.

t~ TN

for yourself?

For your family?

Yes

No

No Response

Yes

No

No Response

(1)
(2)
(Y)

(1)
(2)
(3)

Do you think it is harder to buy clothing these days
than it was two or three years ago?

About the same

Harder

Easier

No Response

Why do you think so?

(1)
(2)

—_— (3)

(Y)

Code

Col., H#




)

91.

92,

93.

9.,

-23-

Would you like to know more about some kinds

of

clothing to help you with selection and buying?

Yes
No
Don't Know

No Response

Dresses for yourself

Womens coats and suits
Childrens outer clothing
Hosiery and socks

Foundation Garments

Boys and Mens coats and suits
Under clothing

Shoes

Other (specify)

Don't Know
No Response

Do you find it hard to care for the family's
these days?

Yes
No
No Response

Why do you think it is hard?

— (1)

(2)

— X
—_ (V)
If so, what kind? (Check each one mentioned)

—_ (1)
_(2)
_(3)
—(4)
— (%)
—  (6)
—(7)
—F(8)
—(9)
—(X)
_  (Y)

clothing

_— (1)
- (2
—(v)

Code

N AN AN AN AN AN N AN N N

Col, #



95,

%6.

97.

98.

99.

-24-

Where is your laundry done?
At home
Sent out
Laundromat (Wash and Dry)

No Response

What kind of a washing machine do you have, if any?

Automatic
Conventional
None
No Response
Do you have a dryer?
Yes
No

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(Y)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(Y)

(1)
(2)
(Y)

How do you get most of the dry cleaning done?

Commercial dry cleaners
Coin Operated--Do it yourself
At home

Do no dry cleaning

No Response

FAMILY ECONOMICS

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(Y)

Do you think that managing your money is:
Easy
Hard
Fairly Easy
Other (Specify)
Don't Know

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(X)
(Y)

Code

()

()

()

()

()

Col. #




0

-25-

100, Are you and your family satisfied with the way you
are using your money?
Degree of Satisfaction
Very |[Fairly | Not Not | Don't | No Not
Very | At All| Know | Resp. | Apply
(1) (2) (3) (4) (x) (Y) (0)
You
Husband
Sons
Daughters
101, Generally, who in your family makes most of the

decisions about using money for the following

expenditures:

| You [ Husband| Parent(s) and/or | No Resp.
Older children
(1) (2) (3) (Y)

Food —
Car
Furniture
Clothing
Recreation of

family
102, Who if anyone in your family keeps records of the money

that is spent, individually and for the family?

Yes No

(1) | (2)

Don't
Know

(X) (Y)

No Response

You

Husband

Older Sons

Older Daughters

2

Code

Col. #




-26-

Code Col. #
)
103, Does anyone keep records such as?
Yes | No |[Don't | No Response
Know
(1) | (2) | (x) (Y)
Check Book ()
Receipts ()
Home Accounts ()
Farm Accounts ()
Other ()
104, Does anyone in the family have 1ifé insurance?
If "yes," who?
Yes | No | Don't | No Response
Know
(| @)} x) (Y)
You ()
Husband ()
Children
Under 13 yrs, ()
Children
13 yrs. and Over ()
105. Does anyone have health and accident insurance?
If "yes," who?
Yes | No | Don't | No Response
Know
(1) | (2 X) (Y)
You ()
Husband ()
Children
Under 13 yrs. ()
Children
13 yrs. and Over ()




-~y

106.

107,

108,

-27-

Who makes the decisions about buying insurance for

tne family?

You
Husband
Both

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(Y)

How does your family pay for most of the things

it buys?

Cash

Charge Account
Installment
Other

Don't Know

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(X)
(Y)

Are you now making or have you in the last two or
three years made installment payments on:
(Check all that apply)

Yes | No |Don't
Know
(1) | (2) | (x)

No Response

(Y)

Automobile

Furniture (TV
and Radio)

Household Equip-

ment

Washing Machine

Clothing

Groceries

Medical Care

Dental Care

Farm Equipment

Other (Specify)

Code

()

()

Col., #




3

-28-

109. Do you have any loans besides the things listed
under the above questions which you are now

paying on?
Yes

No

Don't Know

No Response

110, Which of these are you now using or have you used in
the past for loans or installment buying?

(1)
(2)
(X)
(Y)

Yes

(1)

No

(2)

Don'
Know

(x)

t No Response

(Y)

Retail Stores

Auto Finance Co.

Banks-Sav, & Loans

Credit Unions

Personal Finance

Life Ins. Co.

Mail Order houses

Co-Ops

Individuals

Other (Specify)

111. Do you think it costs more to buy on the installment

plan?
Yes

No

Don't Know

No Response

(1)
(2)
(X)
(Y)

Code

()

Col, #




112,

113,

114,

115,

116,

-29-

Do you (husband) have a will?
Yes | No | Don't | No Response
Know
(1) (@) x) (Y)
You
Husband

4

Are you as a family saving for any particular
thing now?

Yes
No

Don't Know

|

No Response

In the future, what do you expe¢t to save for?

(1)
(2)
(X)
(Y)

Do you expect to live here (in this house) for say:

(Check One)
Less than 5 years
5 to 10 years
Indefinitely

Don't Know

1]

No Response

Are you making or have you made plans for
retirement?

Yes
Don't Know

P r—————
No ————
—————————

No Response

(1)
(2)
(3)
(x)
(Y)

(1)
(2)
(x)
(Y)

Code

()
()

()

()

()

Col. #




117,

118,

119.

120,

121,

122,

123,

124,

-30-

MASS MEDIA
———

Do you get a newspaper? If "yes," what papers do
you get?

Daily (1)
Weekly R ¢
Both — 3
No Response (v

Do you have a radio?

Yes (1); No (2); No Response——(Y),

What stations do you listen to regularly?

What programs do you listen to regularly?

What TV Stations can you get?

What TV Programs do you watch regularly?

Have you ever contacted the County Extension Office?
Yes (1);3 No (2); No Response____(Y).

If "no" on question 123, disregard 124,
If "yes," How?

(2)3
(Y).

Of fice Visite—__(1)3 By Letter

By Telephone (3); No Response

Code

()

Col. #




125,

126,

127 L]

-31-

Did you receive satisfaction from this contact?

Yes (1); No (2); Somewhat (3);

No Response (Y).
Do you read the county agent's column?

Regularly (1); Not at all 2)

e

—

Sometimes (3)3 No Response_____(Y).

INCOME CLASS
Geta - b -c¢ - or - d:

Now, this is the last question., Would you please give
me some idea of what your family income was the past
year after taxes were paid. Just look at this card and
give me the number which covers your income class,

a., Under $2500 (1)

$2500 - $4999 _—  (2)
$5000 - $7499 S )|
$7500 - $9999 _—(4)
$10,000 and over —_— (5)
b, Weekly pay: $

Pay every two weeks: §$

Was the worker(s) out of work (unemployed or layed
off) any time during the past year?

Yes s No R

'

If "yes," ask: How long?

c. Monthly pay: %

-——————

Did the worker get paid 12 months this past year?

Yes s No
If "no": How many (give number of months)
Number

d. How long did he work in the past year?

Number of: Weesks s Months .

Code

()

()

Col, #




128,

129,

130.

131.

-32-

Did you receive any income other than salary
and wages, Such as: (get week or month)

Week (1) Month (2)

Pension $ $
Social Security $ $
Investments $ $
Welfare $ $
Childrens Aid $ $
Other (Family, etc.) $ $
Don't Know _ (X)
No Response _(Y)

Information wanted:

OBSERVATION SHEET OF THE HOMEMAKER,
HER HOME AND HER SURROUNDINGS

Appearance of homemaker: Yes (1) No (2)
Neat and Clean
Attitude of homemaker:

Friendly

Interested

Comments:

General appearance of home:

Clean, neat (1) —_—
Untidy (2)__ -
I11 kept (unclean) (3) _

Did not see inside (4)

Code

Col. #




-33-

Code Col, #
132, General appearance of house: Yes (1) No (2)
House in good condition (1) ()
House in fair condition (2)
House in poor condition (3)
133, General appearance of yard
and surroundings:
Yard kept well (1) — _ ()
Yard kept poorly (2)
Effort made to keep yard (3)
Comments:
() ()
134, Controlling flies, insects,
bugs:
Screens on all windows and
doors (1)
Some windows and doors
screened (2) ) ()
No screens on windows
and doors (3)
135, Stagnant ponds visible near house:
Yes (1)
No (2) ()
Comments_
() ()




109 oso4
387367 .




136,

137,

138,

-34-

Homemaker's sense of color, design:

Yes(1) No (2)

Did not see(3)

Room was pleasing to eye

Too much design, too busy

Room seems drab

Too many knicknacks,
crowded, cluttered

Comments

Safety Features in and out of home:

Good Safe
Resp.
(1) (2)

Porch steps

Unsafe Don't

(3)

Have

(4)

Hand rail on porch

Sidewalks

Comments:

Is there evidence of electricity?

(2)

Yes (1); No

Code

Col., H#







